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I. STATEMENT  
1. On September 11, 2007,
 Daryl Bartholomew (Bartholomew or Complainant) filed a Complaint against A Delux Towing, Inc. (A Delux or Respondent). That filing commenced this proceeding.  

2. Based on Respondent's Road Service invoice for the tow at issue (Exhibit A to the Complaint), Complainant named A-Deluxe Towing and Recovery, Inc., as the respondent in this matter.  As a result, A-Deluxe Towing and Recovery, Inc., was identified as the respondent in this matter in the original caption of the docket.  See, e.g., Decision No. R07-0831-I (caption of proceeding).  

3. Respondent's name is A Delux Towing, Inc., which is the corporate name of the entity to which the Commission issued the towing permit which was in effect on the date of the vehicle tow in question (i.e., August 2, 2007).  The caption of this docket has been changed to reflect Respondent's correct name.  

4. Any confusion surrounding Respondent's name was created by Respondent's use of an incorrect name on the Road Service invoice presented to Complainant by Respondent.  The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) finds that Complainant justifiably and reasonably relied on the Road Service invoice when he named A-Deluxe Towing and Recovery, Inc., as the respondent in this case.  In addition, given that Respondent is solely responsible for misrepresenting its name, the ALJ finds that A Delux knew or should have known that it was the entity named as the respondent in this matter.  Under the circumstances of this case, the ALJ finds that the use of the name A-Deluxe Towing and Recovery, Inc., was sufficient to put A Delux on notice that it is the Respondent in this proceeding and that it is the entity to which Decision No. R07-0831-I was directed.  

5. By Decision No. R07-0831-I, the ALJ gave Respondent notice of the Complaint and required Respondent, on or before October 22, 2007, either to satisfy the Complaint or to file an answer to the Complaint.  In the Order, A Delux was advised as follows:  

If Respondent fails to satisfy the Complaint and fails to file an answer to the Complaint on or before October 22, 2007, then the following will occur:  (a) the allegations of the Complaint will be deemed admitted; (b) the hearing date will be vacated; and (c) the Commission will issue a Decision which awards to Complainant the relief which the Commission finds to be appropriate.  

Id. at ¶ 5; see also Ordering Paragraph No. 2 (same).  

6. In addition, in Decision No. R07-0831-I the ALJ advised A Delux that, should it answer and wish to proceed in the matter, it would need to do one of the following on or before October 22, 2007:  either retain counsel and have that counsel enter an appearance in this proceeding or show cause why it is not required to be represented in this case by an attorney.  Id. at ¶¶ 14-16; Ordering Paragraph No. 3.  The Order contained the following advisement:  

Respondent is advised, and is on notice, that if it fails either to show cause or to have its counsel file an entry of appearance on or before close of business on October 22, 2007, then the following will occur:  (a) the allegations of the Complaint will be deemed admitted; (b) the hearing date will be vacated; and (c) the Commission will issue a Decision which awards to Daryl Bartholomew the relief which the Commission finds to be appropriate.  
Id. at ¶ 17 (emphasis in original); see also Ordering Paragraph No. 4 (same).  
7. Review of the Commission file in this matter reveals that Decision No. R07-0831-I was mailed on October 1, 2007 to Respondent at the following address:  1672 Weld County Road 11, Erie, Colorado 80516.  This is the address of record for Respondent at the Colorado Secretary of State's office and is the only address for Respondent on file with the Commission.  

8. Review of the Commission file in this matter revealed that, as of October 26, 2007 (the mailed date of Decision No. R07-0906-I), Respondent had not filed its answer and had not filed a notice of satisfaction of the Complaint.  In addition, review of the Commission's file in this matter revealed that Respondent did not request an enlargement of time within which to make the required filing.  Finally, review of the Commission file in this matter revealed that, as of October 26, 2007, Respondent had not made a filing in response to the Order to Show Cause and that, as of that date, counsel for Respondent had not entered an appearance in this proceeding.  

9. As a result of Respondent's failure to answer or to satisfy the Complaint, and in light of the explicit advisement given to Respondent regarding the consequences of its failure to do so, the ALJ found that the failure to act established that Respondent neither disputed the alleged facts nor contested the Complaint.  Because the Complaint was undisputed and uncontested, the ALJ found Respondent to be liable to Complainant.
  Decision No. R07-0906-I.  

10. Review of the Commission's file in this matter reveals that, as of the date of this Decision, Respondent has made no filing and that no attorney has not entered an appearance on behalf of Respondent.  This is additional and continued confirmation of the fact that Respondent does not dispute the facts stated in the Complaint and does not contest the Complaint.  

II. findings, discussion, and conclusion  
11. The ALJ finds that Complainant has met his burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  Section 13-25-127(2), C.R.S.; Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-1500.  First, the Complaint is verified.  Second, the facts as stated in the Complaint and recounted here are uncontested and unopposed.  

12. According to Commission records, on the date of the vehicle tow at issue, A Delux Towing, Inc., held a towing permit issued by the Commission pursuant to § 40-13-106, C.R.S.  Respondent’s place of business is located at 1672 Weld County Road (WCR) 11, Erie, Colorado 80516.  

13. Respondent is a "towing carrier," as that term is defined in § 40-14-101(3), C.R.S.  

14. On August 2, 2007, Respondent towed a 1989 Chevrolet Blazer owned by Mr. Bartholomew from the Bear Valley Club condominiums located on South Sheridan.  The vehicle was removed from a parking space assigned solely to Mr. Bartholomew.  At the time of the tow, the vehicle had "a broken lock on the passenger side, so it [was] ... unlocked."  Complaint at 2.  

15. This tow occurred without the consent of Complainant, who is the vehicle owner.  In addition, as the vehicle was parked at the time of the tow, there was no authorized vehicle operator who could have given consent to the tow.  Finally, there is no evidence that Complainant had an authorized agent vis-à-vis the tow.  The uncontroverted and unrebutted evidence establishes that the August 2, 2007 tow was a non-consensual tow.
  

16. The Road Service invoice provided by Respondent to Complainant shows that the vehicle was "towed per order of owner [printed on the form] Security [hand-written on the form]."  Exhibit A to the Complaint.  Given that Mr. Bartholomew, the vehicle owner, did not consent to the tow, the ALJ finds that the Road Service invoice establishes that the property owner, through its security personnel on-site, requested the vehicle tow.  

17. Because the property owner requested the tow, A Delux was required to meet the requirements of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508 and of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509.  

18. Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(II), as pertinent here, prohibits the towing of any vehicle at the request of a property owner unless the following conditions are met:  

The authorization from the property owner shall be in writing; shall identify, by make and license number (or, in lieu thereof, by vehicle identification number), the motor vehicle to be towed; and shall include the date, time, and place of removal.  

(A)
The authorization shall be filled out in full, signed by the property owner, and given to the towing carrier at the time the motor vehicle is to be removed from the property.  

(B)
A towing carrier shall not accept or use blank authorizations pre-signed by the property owner.  

(C)
A towing carrier shall make the written authorization available for inspection by the owner of the towed vehicle or his or her authorized representative.  

(D)
The written authorization may be incorporated with the tow record/invoice required by Rule [4 CCR 723-6-]6509.  

If a towing carrier performs a tow in violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508, then it "shall not charge, collect, or retain any fees or charges for the unauthorized services it performs."  Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(c).  

19. Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(a) requires a towing carrier to use and to complete all applicable portions of a tow invoice/record for each non-consensual tow it performs.  As relevant to this proceeding, the tow invoice/record must contain the following:  

* * *  

(VII)
the name, address, and telephone number of the person authorizing the tow;  

(VIII)
the signature of the property owner authorizing the tow;  

(IX)
if the towed motor vehicle is unlocked, a list of its contents;  

* * *  

Id. (emphasis supplied).  

20. The existence of a written authorization from the property owner for a non-consensual tow is not an element of a violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508.  Thus, to prevail in this case, it is not Complainant's burden to prove that Respondent did not have a proper written authorization at the time it towed Complainant's vehicle.
  

21. The existence of a written authorization which complies with the Rule is an affirmative defense which is available to a towing carrier, and which it must assert and must prove at hearing, once a non-consensual tow has been established.  In this proceeding, however, Respondent chose not to appear and, therefore, did not assert and prove this affirmative defense.  Thus, there is no evidence that Respondent had a written and proper authorization from the property owner at the time of the August 2, 2007 tow.  

22. In addition, the Road Service invoice (Exhibit A to the Complaint) does not contain the name, address, and telephone number of the person in Security who authorized the tow and does not contain the signature of the property owner who authorized the tow.  These omissions suggest that Respondent did not have authorization, as authorization is defined in Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(II), for the non-consensual tow on August 2, 2007.  

Based on the uncontroverted and unrebutted evidence, the ALJ finds that Respondent did not receive a written authorization from the property owner on August 2, 2007 

23. "at the time the motor vehicle [was] removed from the property."  Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(II)(A).  Based on the uncontroverted and unrebutted evidence, the ALJ finds that the Respondent's tow of Complainant's vehicle on August 2, 2007 violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508.  

24. Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508(c) specifies the appropriate remedy in this case.  Because Respondent performed a tow in violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6508, then Respondent "shall not ... retain any fees or charges for the unauthorized services it perform[ed]."  Pursuant to the Rule, the ALJ will order Respondent to refund to Complainant, on or before December 15, 2007, the $269.90 which Complainant paid to Respondent for the towing charges, the storage charges, and the mileage charges associated with the unauthorized non-consensual tow of Complainant's vehicle on August 2, 2007.
  These charges are reflected on the Road Service invoice (Exhibit A to the Complaint) and were paid by Complainant on August 3, 2007 so that Respondent would release the vehicle.  In addition, the ALJ will order Respondent to file with the Commission written proof of the refund; this filing will be made within seven calendar days of the date on which the refund is made.  

25. The uncontroverted and unrebutted evidence also establishes that Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6509(a) because the Road Service tow invoice/record for the August 2, 2007 non-consensual tow did not conform to the requirements of that Rule.  Specifically, the Road Service tow invoice/record did not comply with Rules 4 CCR 723-6-6509(a)(VII), 6509(a)(VIII), and 6509(a)(IX) because it did not contain the information required by those provisions.  

26. Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6505(a)(I) provides that the Commission may revoke, may suspend, may alter, or may amend a towing carrier permit for "[v]iolation of, or failure to comply with, any ... regulation concerning towing carriers or the towing, storage, ... of towed vehicles."  Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6505(a)(IV) provides that the Commission may revoke, may suspend, may alter, or may amend a towing carrier permit for "[v]iolation of, or failure to observe and comply with, any Commission order, rule, or regulation."  As discussed above, the evidence establishes that Respondent violated a Commission rule concerning towing carriers and the vehicle towing.  

27. Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6505(a) also provides that the Commission may take action against a towing carrier permit only "[a]fter a hearing upon at least ten days' notice to the towing carrier affected."  In this case, no hearing was held.  As a result, although Respondent violated a towing carrier rule, Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6505(a) prevents the ALJ from taking action in this proceeding against Respondent's towing permit.  

28. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

III. ORDER  
A. The Commission Orders That:  
1. The Complaint filed by Mr. Daryl Bartholomew is granted.  

2. On or before December 15, 2007, Respondent A Delux Towing, Inc., shall refund to Mr. Daryl Bartholomew the sum of $269.90.  

3. Failure to refund, on or before December 15, 2007, the entire sum of $269.90 due to Mr. Daryl Bartholomew shall constitute violation of this Order.  

4. Respondent shall file with the Commission written proof of the refund to Mr. Daryl Bartholomew of $269.90.  Respondent shall make this filing within seven calendar days of the date on which the refund is made.  

5. Failure to file written proof of the refund within seven calendar days of the date on which the refund is made shall constitute violation of this Order.  

6. Docket No. 07F-347TO is closed.  

7. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

8. As provided by § 40-6-106, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the recommended decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse a basic finding of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge; and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

9. If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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�  The Complaint is dated September 10, 2006.  The content of the Complaint (i.e., ¶ 1 which references a vehicle tow done on August 2, 2007), the date of the tow and of the Road Service invoice which is Exhibit A to the Complaint (i.e., August 2, 2007), and the date on which the Complaint was filed (i.e., September 11, 2007) establish that the September 10, 2006 date is a typographical error.  In addition, misdating the Complaint is nonmaterial, particularly in light of the evidence establishing both the date of the vehicle tow and the date on which the Complaint was filed with the Commission.  


�  This language was imprecise.  The ALJ should have stated that Complainant had met his burden of proof to establish that Respondent violated applicable Commission rules.  This lack of precision, however, is immaterial.  


�  As pertinent here, a "non-consensual tow" is defined as "a tow authorized or directed by a person other than the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner" and includes, among other things, "any ... tow performed without prior consent or authorization of the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of the motor vehicle."  Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6501(h).  


�  A complainant does not have the burden of going forward or the burden of proof with respect to a written authorization.  If a towing carrier establishes at hearing the existence of a written authorization, the complainant then has the burden of proof to establish that the written authorization is defective in some way, was not given to the towing carrier at the time of the tow, or is otherwise not a defense to the complaint.  


�  This is the primary relief requested by Complainant in his November 1, 2007 filing.  
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